
1. Who authorised the use of the site for an Army exercise involving prolonged and

repeated discharge of semi automatic military weapons with a few hundred metres of

residences and livestock?

Response: Janet Lawson authorised the activity which involved blank firing within the

bush area behind the airsoft site and other activities nearby.

2. How, when and where was the Army exercise communicated to the community?  What

sort of lead time was given between communication to the community and the exercise

being undertaken?

Response: Communication is the responsibility of the event organiser.

As is normal procedure for any training event in the vicinity of residential areas,

Wellington Company placed a notice with information about the exercise in the local

paper. A copy of the notice is included in the release documents. Additionally signage

noting that an exercise was being undertaken was placed at road entrances. Staff

visited adjourning properties prior to any blank firing taking place to ensure neighbours

were aware of the training, although nobody was home when staff visited.

3. Given HCC's almost constant engagement with residents in the section of Coast Road

from around 190 Coast Road down to 361 Coast Road regarding noise concerns

related to the HCC Clean Fill operation on Coast Road, why was a direct

communication not sent to known affected parties?

Response: Please see response to question two.

3 August 2021 

 

 

Tēnā koe  

Request for Information – Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 

1987 

We refer to your official information request dated 10 July 2021 for information regarding

the army exercise conducted at the Wainuiomata Airsoft facility on 10 July 2021.  

The information you have requested is enclosed. 



4. In addition to responding to the above questions, please provide all communications

between Council and the Army (regular forces or the reservist organisation) related to

the exercise.

Response: Please find this information attached as Appendix 1. Certain information
has been withheld under section 7(2)(a) of the Local Government Official Information
and Meetings Act to protect the privacy of named individuals. In doing so, we
considered the public interest in making the information available and have
determined that it does not outweigh the need to protect the privacy of these
persons.

5. Please also provide all documentation regarding the exercise that HCC has which I

expect should include at a minimum a Health and Safety plan, a range plan (as per

normal shooting range operations), a Risk Assessment document and a

communications plan

Response: All information is included as attachments to the emails in Appendix 1.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 

Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 

freephone 0800 802 602. 

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) may be published on the 

Council’s website. 

Nāku noa, nā 

Janet Lawson 

Assets Manager Reserves 

Parks & Recreation 



Redactions made under section 7(2)(a) of the LGOIMA
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From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 3:02 p.m. 
To: Dana Aaifou <Dana.Aaifou@downer.co.nz> 
Cc:  'Janet Lawson' 
<Janet.Lawson@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] UNCLASSIFIED: NZ ARMY training at Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds 
 
Talofa, Malolelei and Afternoon Dana Aaifou and hope all is well 
 
Can you give me a time when to uplift the keys for the Wainuimata Airsoft facility. 
 
I would like to uplift he keys on Friday so I can set the area up for Saturday if that is possible. 
 
Am I expecting any other pers besides Army using the facility on Saturday 10 July 2021?? 
 
Attached is the Land consent form can I have that filled out and signed either from yourself of from MS 
Janet Lawson. 
 
Thank you  
 
Looking forward in hearing from you 
 
Regards 
 
 

 
 

S7 Training NCO 5/7 BN 
Cadre 5/7 BN Wellington Company 
Emai
Cell: 
New Zealand Army | Ngāti Tūmatauenga 

 
 
From: Janet Lawson [mailto:Janet.Lawson@huttcity.govt.nz]  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 June 2021 11:50 a.m. 
To:   Dana Aaifou 
<Dana.Aaifou@downer.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] UNCLASSIFIED: NZ ARMY training at Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds 
 
Kia Ora  
 
Thanks for your email.  Apologies for not responding sooner.  I am happy with the plans and  for you to hold this 
training. 
Dana, can you please get this booked in and organise key access. 
 
thanks 
 
Janet Lawson 
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Assets Manager Reserves  

  

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand  

T , M 027 443 5224, W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

 

From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 22 June 2021 10:56 AM 
To: Janet Lawson;  
Subject: [EXTERNAL] UNCLASSIFIED: NZ ARMY training at Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds 
 
Kia ora Janet, 
  
My name is , myself and  have taken the planning of training for 5/7 RNZIR, Wellington 
Company. I believe  was in communication with you in regards to our planned training inside the 
Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds. 
I’ve attached the Consent form for your approval and an aerial photo of area that we will be using. Below are details 
of our planned training. 
  
Who: 5/7 Battalion RNZIR, WGTN COY (NZ ARMY), approx. 30 – 40 reserve soldiers 
When: 10 Jul 2021, 0700 – 1700 
Where: Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds ( between Camp Wainui and  landfill site). We won’t require the use of the 
land fill site, we will only use the Airsoft grounds 
What: Soldiers will be conducting blank firing training focusing on close country (bush) tactics. Training on how to 
manoeuvre and fight in bush environment. We will also be doing med and communication training and dry (no 
firing) training in the car park / open grounds. We will travel in 1 x unimog, 4 x 12 seater vans and  a 4WD ute. All 
vehicles will only use formed tracks.  
Why: To improve our soldiers ability to operate in close country environment. 
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Thank you for your support, please let us know if there’s any issues. 
  
Kind Regards 
 

Trg Non Comm Offr (Cadre) - 5/7RNZIR, 5TH/7TH BN ROYAL NZ INFANTRY REGT 
Ngāti Tūmatauenga | New Zealand Army 

Internal:
www.nzdf.mil.nz
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The information contained in this Internet Email message is intended for the addressee only and may 
contain privileged information, but not necessarily the official views or opinions of the New Zealand 
Defence Force.  If you are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or  
distribute this message or the information in it.  If you have received this message in error, please Email or 
telephone the sender immediately. 
The information contained in this Internet Email message is intended for the addressee only and may 
contain privileged information, but not necessarily the official views or opinions of the New Zealand 
Defence Force.  If you are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or  
distribute this message or the information in it.  If you have received this message in error, please Email or 
telephone the sender immediately. 
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From:
Sent: 14 June 2021 17:42
To: Janet Lawson
Cc:
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Army reserve training, Wainui Airsoft area and adjoining rehabilitated 

landfill site

Follow Up Flag: FollowUp
Flag Status: Flagged

Good afternoon Janet, 
 
Thank you for your time on the phone earlier. As discussed we would like to use the airsoft site and some of the land 
to the south (rehabilitated landfill area) for a training day on 10 July this year. The key activities we will be 
conducting in the area will include medical training, blank firing and patrolling.  
 
With regard to the blank firing, we will be using 5.56 mm blank with blank firing adapters, for which the sound 
emission levels are about 95 dB at the muzzle. The firing will be in the bush well above the airsoft clubrooms (as 
indicated on the map below) so it will attenuate rapidly – while the neighbours may hear it, it will not be loud 
enough to startle any horses/livestock. We will not be using our machineguns, which are a larger calibre and 
significantly louder. 
 
Regarding the use of the land to the south, I have indicated roughly where we intend to run a patrolling activity on 
the map below. It will use the pines to the right of the track leading up the spur from the gate. The soldiers will be 
carrying rifles but there will be no blank firing in this area. Would it be possible to gain vehicle access to this site 
please? This would allow the soldiers to be driven between the airsoft site and the old landfill, preventing a scenario 
where armed soldiers are seen walking along the road! 
 
If the request outlined above sounds acceptable could you please let me know and I will email you an NZDF land 
clearance form to formalise access to both sites. Please let me know if you have any questions.  
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Regards 
 
 

Platoon Sergeant - 5/7RNZIR, 5TH/7TH BN ROYAL NZ INFANTRY REGT 
Ngāti Tūmatauenga | New Zealand Army 

www.nzdf.mil.nz
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From: Dana Aaifou <Dana.Aaifou@downer.co.nz>
Sent: 30 June 2021 11:50
To: Janet Lawson
Subject: Automatic reply: [EXTERNAL] UNCLASSIFIED: NZ ARMY training at Wainuiomata 

Airsoft grounds

Hi, 
 
I am on leave and will be back in the office on Wednesday 7th July. 
 
For all bookings related enquiries, please email bookings@downer.co.nz. 
Please contact Grant.Cooper@downer.co.nz, if you require an HCC key.  For RFS enquiries, please email 
Confirm@downer.co.nz  
 
I will respond to all other matters, when I am back in the office. 
 
 
Kind regards, 
Dana 
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T , M 027 443 5224, W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

 

From: Janet Lawson  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 June 2021 11:50 AM 
To:  Dana Aaifou 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] UNCLASSIFIED: NZ ARMY training at Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds 
 
Kia Ora  
 
Thanks for your email.  Apologies for not responding sooner.  I am happy with the plans and  for you to hold this 
training. 
Dana, can you please get this booked in and organise key access. 
 
thanks 
 

From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 22 June 2021 10:56 AM 
To: Janet Lawson;  
Subject: [EXTERNAL] UNCLASSIFIED: NZ ARMY training at Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds 
 
Kia ora Janet, 
  
My name is , myself and  have taken the planning of training for 5/7 RNZIR, Wellington 
Company. I believe  was in communication with you in regards to our planned training inside the 
Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds. 
I’ve attached the Consent form for your approval and an aerial photo of area that we will be using. Below are details 
of our planned training. 
  
Who: 5/7 Battalion RNZIR, WGTN COY (NZ ARMY), approx. 30 – 40 reserve soldiers 
When: 10 Jul 2021, 0700 – 1700 
Where: Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds ( between Camp Wainui and  landfill site). We won’t require the use of the 
land fill site, we will only use the Airsoft grounds 
What: Soldiers will be conducting blank firing training focusing on close country (bush) tactics. Training on how to 
manoeuvre and fight in bush environment. We will also be doing med and communication training and dry (no 
firing) training in the car park / open grounds. We will travel in 1 x unimog, 4 x 12 seater vans and  a 4WD ute. All 
vehicles will only use formed tracks.  
Why: To improve our soldiers ability to operate in close country environment. 
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Thank you for your support, please let us know if there’s any issues. 
  
Kind Regards 
 

 
Trg Non Comm Offr (Cadre) - 5/7RNZIR, 5TH/7TH BN ROYAL NZ INFANTRY REGT 
Ngāti Tūmatauenga | New Zealand Army 

Internal:  
www.nzdf.mil.nz 
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The information contained in this Internet Email message is intended for the addressee only and may 
contain privileged information, but not necessarily the official views or opinions of the New Zealand 
Defence Force.  If you are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or  
distribute this message or the information in it.  If you have received this message in error, please Email or 
telephone the sender immediately. 
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From:
Sent: 02 July 2021 14:25
To: Janet Lawson; ; Dana Aaifou
Cc:
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] UNCLASSIFIED: NZ ARMY training at Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds
Attachments: Land Clearance Form - MD797_Wainui._2doc.doc

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Afternoon Janet and hope all is well 
 
Thank you for giving us permission to use the facility. 
 
Can I please have the land consent form signed and sent back as I need the address and a signature 
 
To make the document legal for me to process and send adverts and police notification 
 
This would be appreciated 
 
Thank you 
 
Regards 
 
 
 

 
S7 Training NCO 5/7 BN 
Cadre 5/7 BN Wellington Company 
Email:  

 
New Zealand Army | Ngāti Tūmatauenga 

 
 
From: Janet Lawson [mailto:Janet.Lawson@huttcity.govt.nz]  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 June 2021 11:50 a.m. 
To: Dana Aaifou 
<Dana.Aaifou@downer.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] UNCLASSIFIED: NZ ARMY training at Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds 
 
Kia Ora  
 
Thanks for your email.  Apologies for not responding sooner.  I am happy with the plans and  for you to hold this 
training. 
Dana, can you please get this booked in and organise key access. 
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thanks 
 
Janet Lawson 

Assets Manager Reserves  

  

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand  

T , M 027 443 5224, W www.huttcity.govt.nz  

 

From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 22 June 2021 10:56 AM 
To: Janet Lawson;  
Subject: [EXTERNAL] UNCLASSIFIED: NZ ARMY training at Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds 
 
Kia ora Janet, 
  
My name is , myself and  taken the planning of training for 5/7 RNZIR, Wellington 
Company. I believe  was in communication with you in regards to our planned training inside the 
Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds. 
I’ve attached the Consent form for your approval and an aerial photo of area that we will be using. Below are details 
of our planned training. 
  
Who: 5/7 Battalion RNZIR, WGTN COY (NZ ARMY), approx. 30 – 40 reserve soldiers 
When: 10 Jul 2021, 0700 – 1700 
Where: Wainuiomata Airsoft grounds ( between Camp Wainui and  landfill site). We won’t require the use of the 
land fill site, we will only use the Airsoft grounds 
What: Soldiers will be conducting blank firing training focusing on close country (bush) tactics. Training on how to 
manoeuvre and fight in bush environment. We will also be doing med and communication training and dry (no 
firing) training in the car park / open grounds. We will travel in 1 x unimog, 4 x 12 seater vans and  a 4WD ute. All 
vehicles will only use formed tracks.  
Why: To improve our soldiers ability to operate in close country environment. 
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Thank you for your support, please let us know if there’s any issues. 
  
Kind Regards 
 

 
Trg Non Comm Offr (Cadre) - 5/7RNZIR, 5TH/7TH BN ROYAL NZ INFANTRY REGT 
Ngāti Tūmatauenga | New Zealand Army 

Interna
www.nzdf.mil.nz 
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The information contained in this Internet Email message is intended for the addressee only and may 
contain privileged information, but not necessarily the official views or opinions of the New Zealand 
Defence Force.  If you are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or  
distribute this message or the information in it.  If you have received this message in error, please Email or 
telephone the sender immediately. 
The information contained in this Internet Email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain 
privileged information, but not necessarily the official views or opinions of the New Zealand Defence Force.  If you 
are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or  
distribute this message or the information in it.  If you have received this message in error, please Email or 
telephone the sender immediately. 
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NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE 
CONSENT AS TO THE USE OF PROPERTY 

 
I, ________________________________________ the *Owner / Occupier / Controlling Authority of 
the property situated at _______________________________________________________ and 
known as Wainuiomata, Lower HUtt 
hereby authorise personnel of 5/7 Battalion, Royal New Zealand Infantry Regiment of the New 
Zealand Army (members of the Defence Force) with or without vehicles of any description to enter 
onto the property and carry out any or all of the activities specified below (see notes) during the period 
10 July 2021, subject to the following conditions: 

a) The members of the Defence Force will exercise reasonable care while on the property.  

b) That members of the Defence Force will immediately on passing through, close all gates 
opened by them so as to prevent the escape of stock. 

c) Any damage caused as a result of the failure of members of the Defence Force to take 
reasonable care while on the property is to be made good or repaired to my reasonable 
satisfaction or the reasonable cost of making good or repairing the damage will be paid by the 
New Zealand Defence Force. 

d) The New Zealand Defence Force is not to be held liable to pay rent for use of said property.  

e) That the New Zealand Defence Force has acknowledged the restrictions imposed by the 
*Owner / Occupier / Controlling Authority of the property caused by: lambing or other farm 
activity or earthworks. 

f) Use of said property is subject to the restriction of access to the following areas: 

Blank firing only is permitted. All firing is to be confined to bush areas and prohibited on grazing land. 

Conduct of activities will be restricted to the red-dashed area shown in Enclosure 1______________ 

Danger boards will be posted at visible locations to warn public users of the area of the exercise in 
progress.________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Description of activities: (Use separate sheet if necessary) 
 

a) Soldiers operating individually or in small groups. 

b) Soldiers operating military 4wds on established roads, tracks and limited grassed areas 

only. Care will be taken to avoid pasture damage. 

c) Soldiers conducting foot movement. 

d) Soldiers and associated exercise personnel carrying weapons. 

e) Soldiers firing blank rounds during the day. 

f) Participants will be thoroughly briefed on all restrictions as mentioned in ser f) above.  

Any queries regarding activities should be directed to 2LT Eugene O’Connor on (0210 220 6448) 
 
 
Dated this __________day of __________________________ 20____. 
 
 
      
Signature of *Owner / Occupier / Controlling Authority 

 
 

      
Signature of Witness 
 

 
 



ENCLOSURE ONE TO 
CONSENT AS TO THE USE OF PROPERTY 

DATED   15th  DAY OF  JUNE  2021__ 
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Aerial photograph with red-dash’s being the proposed training areas. 




